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1	Business nature of North Bangkok Power Plant Block 1 Infrastructure Fund, Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand


North Bangkok Power Plant Block 1 Infrastructure Fund, Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (“the Fund”) is a closed-end infrastructure fund with no project life stipulated, offering for sale to the public investors. The Fund was established and registered as a fund on 6 July 2015. The Fund’s objective is to seek funds from investors, and to invest mostly in the power plant infrastructure businesses and rights to availability payment agreement. Furthermore, the Fund can invest in other assets including other investments and/or other securities under the scope of the Securities and Exchange Commission that can generate benefits to the unitholders. 

On 8 July 2015, the Fund entered into rights to availability payment agreement relating to the availability payment deducted by relative reduced availability, dispatch failure in the availability payment 1 (AP1) portion and insurance of North Bangkok Power Plant Block 1. The agreement has a 20-year period.

On 13 July 2015, the Stock Exchange of Thailand approved the listing of the Fund’s units and permitted their trading on 13 July 2015.

The Fund is managed by Krungthai Asset Management Public Company Limited (“the Management Company”). Standard Chartered Bank (Thai) Public Company Limited has been appointed to be the Trustee.

As at 30 June 2017, Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (“EGAT”), a major unitholder held 25% in the Fund’s units sold and paid-up.

The interim financial information was authorised for issue by the management of the Management Company on 10 August 2017. 

This interim financial information has been reviewed, not audited.


2	Basis of preparation of interim financial information


The interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” and the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The primary financial information i.e. statement of assets and liabilities, details of investments, statement of operations, statement of changes in net assets, statement of cash flows and significant financial information and ratios is presented in a format consistent with the annual financial statements complying with Thai Accounting Standard. No. 106 “Accounting for Investment Business”  The notes to the financial information are prepared in a condensed format and are presented as required by the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Securities and Exchange Act. 

The interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016.

An English version of the interim financial information has been prepared from the interim financial information that is in the Thai language.  In the event of a conflict or a difference in interpretation between the two languages, the Thai language interim financial information shall prevail.





3	Accounting policies


The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016.

Commencing 1 January 2017, the Fund has applied the new financial reporting standards, revised accounting standards, revised financial reporting standards and interpretations (collectively “the accounting standards”) which are effective for the periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017.  The application of those accounting standards does not have significant impact to the interim financial information being presented.

Costs that are incurred unevenly during the financial year are anticipated or deferred in the interim report only if it would also be appropriate to anticipate or defer such costs at the end of the financial year.


4	Estimates


The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016.


5	Segment information


The Fund only operates in one business segment which is the investment in the rights to availability payment agreement and the business is only operated in Thailand. Therefore, the presentation of segment information is not necessary.


6	Investment at fair value


6.1	Fair value estimation

The Fund uses the market approach to measure its assets and liabilities that are required to be measured at fair value by relevant financial reporting standards, except that the cost approach or income approach is used when there is no active market or when a quoted market price is not available.

Fair value hierarchy

In applying the above-mentioned valuation techniques, the Fund endeavours to use relevant observable inputs as much as possible. TFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement establishes a fair value hierarchy categorising such inputs into three levels as follows:

Level 1 -	Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
Level 2 -	Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices)
Level 3 -	Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market date (that is, unobservable inputs)



6	Investment at fair value (continued)


6.1	Fair value estimation (continued)

The following table presents the fund’s financial assets and liabilities that are measured and recognised at fair value as at 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2016. 

	
	(Unit: Baht’000)

	
	Level 1
	Level 2
	Level 3
	Total

	
	
	
	
	

	Assets as at 30 June 2017
	
	
	
	

	Investment in securities
	-
	161,847
	-
	161,847

	Investment in rights to availability
	
	
	
	

	   payment agreement
	
	
	
	

	
	-
	-
	21,250,670
	21,250,670

	
	
	
	
	

	Total assets
	-
	161,847
	21,250,670
	21,412,517



	
	(Unit: Baht’000)

	
	Level 1
	Level 2
	Level 3
	Total

	
	
	
	
	

	Assets as at 31 December 2016
	
	
	
	

	Investment in securities
	-
	61,572
	-
	61,572

	Investment in rights to availability
	
	
	
	

	   payment agreement
	
	
	
	

	
	-
	-
	20,488,130
	20,488,130

	
	
	
	
	

	Total assets
	-
	61,572
	20,488,130
	20,549,702



During the current period, there were no transfers within the fair value hierarchy.

There were no changes in valuation techniques during the period.


6.2	Valuation techniques used to derive Level 2 fair values

The fair value of investments in securities has been determined by using the yield curve as announced by the Thai Bond Market Association.




6	Investment at fair value (continued)


6.3	Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

The movements of the fair value of the investments are as follows:

	
	The   investment in securities
	The investment in rights to availability payment agreement
	Total

	30 June 2017
	Baht’000
	Baht’000
	Baht’000

	
	
	
	

	As at 1 January 2017 
	61,572
	20,488,130
	20,549,702

	Add	Purchases of investments
	725,400
	-
	725,400

		Interest income
	1,315
	-
	1,315

	Less	Disposal 
	(626,447)
	(333,428)
	(959,875)

	Unrealised gain from
	
	
	

	   investment valuation
	7
	1,095,968
	1,095,975

	
	
	
	

	As at 30 June 2017
	161,847
	21,250,670
	21,412,517



	
	The   investment in securities
	The investment in rights to availability payment agreement
	Total

	30 June 2016
	Baht’000
	Baht’000
	Baht’000

	
	
	
	

	As at 1 January 2016 
	14,971
	20,956,300
	20,971,271

	Add	Purchases of investments
	931,061
	-
	931,061

		Interest income
	1,028
	-
	1,028

	Less	Disposal 
	(888,128)
	(705,277)
	(1,593,405)

	Unrealised loss from
	
	
	

	   investment valuation
	(12)
	(127,373)
	(127,385)

	
	
	
	

	As at 30 June 2016
	58,920
	20,123,650
	20,182,570




6.4	Fund’s valuation processes

The fair value of the investment in rights to availability payment agreement has been determined based on the income approach. The Return on Equity using for calculation the present value of the availability payment is 4.95% per annum. The Fund engaged an appraiser to compute fair value of the investment required for financial reporting purposes annually and review fair value of the investment quarterly. The appraiser reports directly to the Fund’s management.





7	Unitholders’ equity 


Movements in retained earnings are as follows:
	
	

	
	

	For the six-month period ended 30 June 2017
	Baht’000

	
	

	Beginning balance 
	582,178

	Add	Net investment income
	568,126

		Net unrealised gain from investment valuation (Note 6)
	1,095,975

	Less	Dividend (Note 8)
	(625,650)

	
	

	Ending balance 
	1,620,629




8	Dividends


At the Investment Committee Meeting of the Management Company No. 10/2017 dated 
14 February 2017, the committee approved the appropriation of dividends in respect of the net investment income for the period from 1 October 2016 to 31 December 2016 of Baht 0.1200 per unit, amounting to Baht 250.26 million. The dividend was paid to unitholders in June 2017.

At the Investment Committee Meeting of the Management Company No. 29/2017 dated 
15 May 2017, the committee approved the appropriation of dividends in respect of the net investment income for the period from 1 January 2017 to 31 March 2017 of Baht 0.1800 per unit, amounting to Baht 375.39 million. The dividend was paid to unitholders in June 2017.


9	Interest income


	For the three-month period ended 30 June
	2017
	2016

	
	Baht’000
	Baht’000

	
	
	

	Interest income 
	
	

	· Investment in rights to availability 
	
	

	   payment agreement
	289,736 
	296,970

	· Investment in securities 
	799
	767

	· Cash at bank
	3
	1

	
	
	

	Total interest income 
	290,538
	297,738



	For the six-month period ended 30 June
	2017
	2016

	
	Baht’000
	Baht’000

	
	
	

	Interest income 
	
	

	· Investment in rights to availability 
	
	

	   payment agreement
	581,186
	597,641

	· Investment in securities 
	1,315
	1,028

	· Cash at bank
	4
	3

	
	
	

	Total interest income 
	582,505
	598,672







10	Expenses 


The management fee, trustee fee and registrar fee are calculated by the Management Company as follows:

Management fee

The Management Company is entitled to receive a monthly management fee from the Fund at a rate of 1.00% per annum (exclusive of value added tax, specific business tax or any other similar tax) of the net assets value of the Fund but not less than Baht 3 million per annum.

Trustee fee

The Trustee is entitled to receive a monthly remuneration at a rate of 0.10% per annum (exclusive of value added tax, specific business tax or any other similar tax) of the net assets value of the Fund, which does not include other necessary and reasonable expenses that the Trustee incurs in relation to the duties of the Trustee.

Registrar fee

The fee for the Investment Unit Registrar shall be charged on an annual basis at a rate of 0.023% per annum of the Fund's registered capital (exclusive of value added tax, specific business tax or any other similar tax). The charge shall not exceed Baht 5 million per annum.


11	Related party transactions 


Enterprises and individuals that, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, control, or are controlled by or are under common control with the Fund, including holding entities, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries are related parties of the Fund. Associates and individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting power of the Fund that gives them significant influence over the enterprise, key management personnel, including directors and officers of the Fund and close members of the family of these individuals and entities associated with these individuals also constitute related parties.

In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, and not merely the legal form.

The relationship among major related parties can be summarised as follows:

· Krungthai Asset Management Public Company Limited is the Management Company.
· Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (“EGAT”) transfers the benefits from the Availability Payment according to the Agreement.
· Standard Chartered Bank (Thai) Public Company Limited is the Trustee of the Fund.


a) Income and expenses

	For the three-month period ended 30 June
	2017
	2016

	
	Baht’000
	Baht’000

	
	
	

	The Sponsors:
	
	

	- Interest income
	289,736
	296,970

	
	
	

	The Management Company:
	
	

	- Management fee
	2,439
	2,422

	
	
	

	The Trustee of the Fund:
	
	

	- Trustee fee
	829
	813





11	Related party transactions (continued)


a)	Income and expenses (continued)

	For the six-month period ended 30 June
	2017
	2016

	
	Baht’000
	Baht’000

	
	
	

	The Sponsors:
	
	

	- Interest income
	581,186
	597,641

	
	
	

	The Management Company:
	
	

	- Management fee
	4,840
	4,851

	
	
	

	The Trustee of the Fund:
	
	

	- Trustee fee
	1,632
	1,634




b) Account receivable and outstanding balances arising from the Fund’s operations 

	
	Unaudited
	Audited

	
	30 June
	31 December

	
	2017
	2016

	
	Baht’000
	Baht’000

	
	
	

	Account receivable arising from
	
	

	   the Fund’s operations
	
	

	The Sponsors:
	
	

	- Account receivable from the investment in
	
	

	      rights to availability payment
	474,093
	300,289

	
	
	

	Outstanding balances arising from 
	
	

	   the Fund’s operations
	
	

	The Management Company:
	
	

	- Accrued expenses for the management fee
	808
	823

	
	
	

	The Trustee of the Fund:
	
	

	- Accrued expenses for the trustee fee
	279
	274



16
